

No. S232946

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP, SUPREME COURT
Plaintiff and Respondent, **FILED**

v.

J-M MANUFACTURING CO., INC.,
Defendant and Appellant.

NOV 02 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
Second Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. B256314

The Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Case No. YC067332
The Honorable Stuart M. Rice, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*KEVIN S. ROSEN (SBN 133304)
THEANE EVANGELIS (SBN 243570)
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER (SBN 266916)
ANDREW G. PAPPAS (SBN 266409)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 229-7000
Fax: (213) 229-7520
krosen@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP

No. S232946

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

J-M MANUFACTURING CO., INC.,

Defendant and Appellant.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
Second Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. B256314

The Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Case No. YC067332
The Honorable Stuart M. Rice, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*KEVIN S. ROSEN (SBN 133304)
THEANE EVANGELIS (SBN 243570)
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER (SBN 266916)
ANDREW G. PAPPAS (SBN 266409)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 229-7000
Fax: (213) 229-7520
krosen@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Courts Cannot Vacate Arbitration Awards Based on Non-Legislative Expressions of Public Policy.....	3
A. J-M’s “Entire v. Provision” Illegality Distinction Cannot Justify Using the Rules of Professional Conduct to Vacate Arbitration Awards.....	3
B. J-M’s Illegality Challenge Does Not Relate to the Entire Agreement	10
II. J-M Gave Informed Written Consent to the Conflict Waiver	11
A. J-M Understood the Scope of the Waiver It Signed and the Conflicts It Covered	11
B. J-M’s Attempts to Invalidate the Conflict Waiver Fail.....	15
III. The Court Should Reject J-M’s Per Se Rule Requiring Automatic and Complete Fee Forfeiture for Any Actual Conflict	21
A. J-M’s Failure to Prove Injury Precludes Its Claim for Disgorgement	22
B. A Conflict of Interest Does Not Require the Automatic Forfeiture of All Unpaid Legal Fees	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A.I. Credit Corp. v. Aguilar & Sebastinelli</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1072	28
<i>Aguilar v. Lerner</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 974	5
<i>Ahdout v. Hekmatjah</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 21	6, 11
<i>All Points Traders, Inc. v. Barrington Associates</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 723	4, 6, 11
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254	13
<i>Board of Education v. Round Valley Teachers Assn.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 269	5
<i>Carson Redevelopment Agency v. Padilla</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1323	24
<i>Clark v. Millsap</i> (1926) 197 Cal. 765	28
<i>Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy v. Universal Paragon Corp.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1405	5
<i>Epic Medical Management, LLC v. Paquette</i> (2015) 244 Cal.App.4th 504	6, 11
<i>Ericksen, Arbuthnot, McCarthy, Kearney & Walsh, Inc. v. 100 Oak Street</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 312	7, 8, 9
<i>Fair v. Bakhtiari</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1135	24
<i>Frye v. Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc.</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 23	22, 23, 24
<i>Goldstein v. Lees</i> (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 614	26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Huskinson & Brown, LLP v. Wolf</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 453	26, 27, 28
<i>Jeffry v. Pounds</i> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 6	26, 28
<i>Loving & Evans v. Blick</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 603	4, 6, 7, 11
<i>Mardirossian & Associates, Inc. v. Ersoff</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 257	29
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811	24
<i>Pringle v. La Chapelle</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1000	28, 29
<i>Richey v. AutoNation, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 909	5, 22
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 688 F.3d 645	29
<i>Slovensky v. Friedman</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1518	23, 24
<i>Sullivan v. Dorsa</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 947	29
<i>Wagner Construction Co. v. Pacific Mechanical Corp.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 19	6
 Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc., § 1280 et seq.	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
Code Civ. Proc., § 1281.....	5, 6, 7, 8
Code Civ. Proc., § 1281.2.....	5, 6, 7, 8
Code Civ. Proc., § 1286.2.....	5, 6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Code Civ. Proc., § 1286.6.....	5
Gov. Code, § 1090.....	24
Prob. Code, § 16004	24
 Rules	
ABA Model Rules of Prof. Conduct, rule 1.7	16, 17
Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 3-310	1, 9, 11, 19, 20, 26, 27, 28
Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 3-310(A)(1).....	14
Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 3-310(A)(2).....	14
Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 3-310(C)(1).....	26
Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 3-310(C)(3).....	14
Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 4-200	9, 10
 Other Authorities	
D.C. Bar Assn., Ethics Opn. 309 (2001)	18
Kobak, <i>Dealing with Conflicts and Disqualification Risks</i> <i>Professionally</i> (2015) 44 Hofstra L.Rev. 497	19
Lerner, <i>Honoring Choice by Consenting Adults: Prospective</i> <i>Conflict Waivers as a Mature Solution to Ethical</i> <i>Gamesmanship—A Response to Mr. Fox</i> (2001) 29 Hofstra L.Rev. 971	19
Lipson et al., <i>Foreword: Who’s in the House? The Changing</i> <i>Nature and Role of In-House and General Counsel</i> (2012) 2012 Wis. L.Rev. 237	18
N.Y.C. Bar Assn. Com. on Prof. & Jud. Ethics, Formal Opn. 2006-1 (2006)	18
Rest.3d Law Governing Lawyers (2000) § 122	16
Rest.3d Law Governing Lawyers (2000) § 122(1).....	16
Rest.3d Law Governing Lawyers (2000) § 37	25, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

State Bar Standing Com. on Prof. Responsibility & Conduct,
Formal Opn. No. 1989-115..... 20
